

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10664/2025

Patal Nagar Grah Nirman Sahkari Samiti Limited

-----Petitioner

Versus

Badrilal S/o Shri Narayan and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Neeraj Sharma

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

14/10/2025

1. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner, assailing the order dated 22.05.2025 passed by the Additional District Judge No.11, Jaipur Metropolitan-I (Headquarter Sanganer), whereby the petitioner's application under Order 7 Rule 14 read with Section 151 CPC for taking documents on record has been rejected.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed suit for specific performance of the contract and permanent injunction with regard to the sale agreement dated 16.04.1991. He further submits that due to *bona fide* mistake, certain documents could not be placed on record and documents are certified copies, which are necessary for adjudication of the present *Lis*, but the same has been arbitrarily rejected by the learned court below on the ground of delay, whereas the suit is at the stage of plaintiff evidence.

3. In that view of the matter, issue notice to the respondents, returnable by six weeks.
4. Notice be given '*dasti*' to learned counsel for the petitioner.
5. In the meanwhile, learned Trial Court may proceed with the trial but may not pass final order in the suit.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J

SOURAV /10